
RR DEF Relay

(SOL–) C21

(GND)C11

(GND)C12

(GND)C38

(GND)C13

(GND)C14

(GND)C39

(E)
FAN NO. 2
Relay

(–S)
FAN MAIN
Relay

(E)A7

(Z2L)A65

(Z5Q)

(E01)

(E1) C56

(E1)A54

(E)A9

(E)A10

CA3

2

(E)

ST Relay
(–S)

C7

1

1

A1

4

CA3

CA3

1 (Shielded)

C
5
7

C4

B–W

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

L

(2AZ–FE)

B

(2AZ–FE)

B–W

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

(2GR–FE)

GR

(2GR–FE)

B

(2GR–FE)

W

(2GR–FE)

W–B

(2GR–FE)

B

(2GR–FE)

W

(2GR–FE)

W–B

(2GR–FE)

B–W

(2GR–FE)

BR

(2GR–FE)

W–B

(2GR–FE)
W–B

W–B

(2GR–FE)

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

W–B

(2GR–FE)

BR

W–B

BR

W–B

W–B

W

W
–
B

W
–
B

1

1

2

1

3

1E

11

(SGND)
BR

(E1) C55
(2GR–FE)

W–B

(E05)
W

(2GR–FE)

(E02)
B–W

(2GR–FE)

5

6

4

W B

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

A/F Relay

Turn Signal Lamp
(Front LH)

Clearance Lamp
(Front LH)

Cooling Fan ECU

Radiator Fan Motor

Headlamp
Assembly (LH)

Ignition Coil (No. 1)

Ignition Coil (No. 3)

Ignition Coil (No. 2)

Ignition Coil (No. 4)

A/C Compressor

Ignition Coil (No. 5)

Ignition Coil (No. 6)

Engine ECU

Transmission
Control ECU

Ju
n
ct

io
n
 C

o
n
n
e
ct

o
r

BR
CA3

12

EFI Relay
(L)1E

10

W–B

W–B

B
R

B
R

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

BR

(2AZ–FE)

BR

(2GR–FE)

W–B

Light Control
Circuit

(2AZ–FE)

(∗1)

(∗1)

(Z5Q)A63

(Z2L)
(∗2)

W–B

W–B

(∗2)Headlamp
Assembly (LH)

(ME01) C24
Engine ECU

(E02)

(2AZ–FE)

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

W–B

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

(GND)C11
Ignition Coil
(No. 1)

(GND)C13
Ignition Coil
(No. 2)

(GND)C12
Ignition Coil
(No. 3)

(GND)C14
Ignition Coil
(No. 4)

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

Ground Point
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(EOM)

A24 (EC)

C6

(E03)

(E04)

(E01)

C24 (E1) E10(SG)

(ES) F1

E18(ECC)

(E) A59

A

17

A

18

A

16

B

18

B

16

3H

11

5

3Q

3A

11

A3

A41(A), A42(B)

BR

BR

BR

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

W

(2AZ–FE)

B

(2AZ–FE)

W
–
B

( 2
A

Z
–
F
E

)

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

W

(2AZ–FE)

GR

(2GR–FE)

B

17

(E)

(E)

B

(2GR–FE)

W–B

A48

A16

W–B

EA1

154

CA3 3D

10

12

4C

11

4A E31(E)
W–B

3H

10

(–S)
IG2 Relay

(–ST)
ST CUT Relay

(E)A5

(E)A1

1

1

A2

W–B

(2AZ–FE)

GR

(2AZ–FE)

BR

B
R

W
–
B

BR

W–B

W

L

BR

1

3

5

6

A43

B
R

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

∗ 1 : w/ Adaptive Front–Lighting System

∗ 2 : w/o Adaptive Front–Lighting System

Fog Lamp (Front LH)

Brake Fluid
Level Warning SW

Engine ECU

Junction
Connector

Junction
Connector

Wireless Door
Lock Buzzer

Engine Hood
Courtesy SW

Windshield
Wiper Motor

Engine ECU DLC3

Spiral Cable

Transmission
Control SW

Combination
Meter

BR

(2AZ–FE)

BR

(2GR–FE)

W–B

B
R

W
–
B

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

( 2
A

Z
–
F
E

)

(E)A48
Wireless Door
Lock Buzzer

B

(2AZ–FE)

W
–
B

Ground Point

- 2 -



(E) A52

(GND2) A26

(E04)

(ME01) C55

A26 (GND1)

A31 (E)

A66 (Z2M)

A5

A6 A4

(GND)E39
E30

(E2)

C4

B

4

A

5

EO210

E3 E1

W–B

W
–
B

W
–
B

W–B

W
–
B

W–B

W–B

W–B

BR

BR

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

(2GR–FE)

B

(2GR–FE)

W

(2GR–FE)

5

IE

3

IM

(E01)C55

(E) A34

(Z5Q)

(E)A30

W–B

(B)
W–B

E78

W–B

W–B

W–B

B

W–B

W
–
B

IG

10

(E03)
B

(2GR–FE)

(GND3) E8

(GND) E52

(COM)

5

4L

4

4E

5

4E

5

4H

W
–
B

Skid Control ECU
with Actuator

Skid Control ECU
with Actuator

Turn Signal Lamp
(Front RH)

Fog Lamp
(Front RH)

Headlamp
Assembly (RH)

Clearance Lamp
(Front RH)

Washer Level
Warning SW

Engine ECUEngine ECU

Airbag Sensor
Assembly Center

Blower Motor

Junction Connector

Power SW

Main Body ECU

3

6

(GND) A70
5 BR

Active Control
Engine Mount ECU

(EIS) A61
2 W

Headlamp
Swivel ECU

(2GR–FE)

(2GR–FE)

Ju
n
ct

io
n
 C

o
n
n
e
ct

o
r

A
4
4

A64 (Z5R)
W–B

Headlamp
Assembly (RH)

(Z2M)
W–B

W
–
B

(∗2)

(∗2)

(∗1)

(∗1)

(GND)E84
W–B

Tilt and
Telescopic ECU

(E)T8
W–B

Power Seat SW
(Front RH Seat)

Junction
Connector

O20(A), T18(B)

W–B
(ILL–) E77

4

4L
A/T Shift Lever
Illumination

(GND)
W–B

E51
Steering Lock ECU

(∗3)

(∗3)

(2AZ–FE)
(E1) A20

W

Headlamp
Leveling ECU

Ground Point
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(GND)E12

(E)E58

3

4D

4

4F

4L

1
W–B

W–B

4F

3
W–B

(∗3)

(∗3)

(GND)E50

W–B

W–B

(∗3)
(E) E57

(E) E32
W–B

(∗4)
3K

2

W–B
E14(E)

W–B
E21(EL)

3F

3

3G

3

(ESS)E17

(GND)E34 4B

1

4B

2

W–B

W–B

∗ 1 : w/ Adaptive Front–Lighting System

∗ 2 : w/o Adaptive Front–Lighting System

∗ 3 : w/ Smart Entry & Start System

∗ 4 : w/o Smart Entry & Start System

Ion Generator

Turn Signal
Flasher

Steering Sensor

Headlamp Dimmer
SW Assembly

Shift Lock
Control ECU

Yaw Rate Sensor

ID Code Box

Shift Lock
Control ECU

Certification ECU

(∗3)
(SGND)E51 4A

2
W–B

Steering Lock ECU

Tilt Motor

W–B
E89 (GND)

(LFG)E21
W–B

Headlamp Dimmer
SW Assembly

E26 (E)

4K

1

W–B

Windshield Wiper
Relay

4H

3

E74 (E2)

4J

1

W–B

Rear Sunshade SW

E86 (GND)

4J

2

W–B

Outer Mirror
Control ECU

4I

2

W–B
E70(GND)3H

6

Gateway ECU

W–B

2

3M (GND) E38
W–B

A/C Amplifier

1

3K (KLS–) E24
W–B

Key Interlock
Solenoid

3

3I (E) E3
W–B

Outer Mirror SW

3

3H (CG) E10
W–B

DLC3

2

3B (GND) E15
W–B

Transponder
Key ECU

2

3A (UN–) E22
W–B

Unlock Warning SW

(∗4)

(∗4)

3

3C
W–B

E69
W–B

(E)
AFS OFF SW

3O

1

Ground Point
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(E2)F1

(GND1)F3

(GND)F16

(E)F5

3Q

7

3R

8

3S

2

3T

2

F1

3U2

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–
B

Combination Meter

A/C Control Assembly

Clock

Glove Box Lamp

(ILL–)F16
BR

A/C Control
Assembly

(ILL–)F4
BR

Hazard Warning
Signal SW

(ILL–)E31
BR

Transmission
Control SW

3B

9

3R

4

3S

11

W–B

3C9

(E) E73
Back Sonar SW

(ILL–)

(E1) E74
Rear
Sunshade SW

(E)

4D4

4B

4

4B

5

4J

5

4B

3

4H

4

W–B

W–B

BR

W–B

BR

E90
Retractable Outer
Mirror SW

(ILL–) E28
Cigarette
Lighter

BR

W–B

W–B W–B

W–B

3Q8

3Q4

W
–
B

∗ 4 : w/o Smart Entry & Start System

∗ 3 : w/ Smart Entry & Start System

Ground Point
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(GND)

E28

H10

Q9(E)

(GND2)

H13

IG1 Relay

(E)

(GND1)
Main Body ECU

(GND)H12

ACC Relay

TAIL Relay

Main Body ECU

(E1) E30

(E)

IR

1

IM

9

18

EQ1

W–B

W–B

W

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

(E)E35
W–B

17

HE2
W–B

1

5

4

3

11

10

W
–
B

W–B

W–B

(E)

Q3(E)

Q14
W–B

EQ111

(GND)

(E)

(E)

(GND)

17

IE2
W–B

I2

I7

I5

M2

IM1

6

(E)

(E)

Q1

Q2

W

13

(∗4)

W–B

(GND)

W

W

W
–
B

(GND)X2 IX1

8

IF

10

IE

1

2

BR

W
–
B

W–B

W–B

W
–
B

Cigarette Lighter

Airbag Sensor
Assembly Center

Power Outlet Socket
(Rear Console Box)

Door Lock Assembly
(Front RH)

Outer Rear
View Mirror (LH)

Power Window ECU
(Front LH)

Door Lock Assembly
(Front LH)

Power Window
Master SW

Vanity Lamp SW
(LH)

Vanity Lamp SW
(RH)

Inner Rear
View Mirror

Roof Console Box

Room Lamp
(Center)

Power Window SW
(Front RH)

Electrical Key
Oscillator
(Front Door LH)

J
u
n
ct

io
n
 C

o
n
n
e
c
to

r
E

4
9

(GND)
W–B

I5
Power Window ECU
(Front LH)

(∗3)

W–B W–B

9W–BW–B

FE34

W
–
B

W
–
B

12

H3 (GND)
Outer Rear
View Mirror (RH)

W–B

W–B

Power Window ECU
(Front RH)

W

13

Ground Point
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E2

J5(E)

(GND) O17

(Shielded)

C5

E19(EW)

4

JO1

N
2
7
( A

) ,
 U

1
1
( B

)

O1

EO19

2

B

A

5

3

B

B

4

EN210

U13(GND)

(E)

U8(R1)
W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–BW–B

W–B

W
–
B

W–B

B
R

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

B

( 2
G

R
–
F
E

)

5

8

W–B

(GND) O18

(∗4)

6 W–B

(∗3)

(Shielded)

W–B

Windshield
Wiper SW Assembly

Door Lock Assembly
(Rear RH)

J
u
n
ct

io
n
 C

o
n
n
e
c
to

r

Door Control
Receiver

Door Control
Receiver

Position Control
ECU and SW

Power Seat SW
(Front LH Seat
 Lumbar Support
 Control)

W
–
B

(∗7)

U7(E)
W–B

Power Seat SW
(Front LH Seat)

(∗8)

W
–
B

O35
W–B

(O2)
2

Junction
Connector

Junction
Connector

O21

B

10

A

17

Junction
Connector

O20(A), T18(B)

1W–B
(E)T12

Front Seat Inner Belt
(Front RH)

W–B

9W–B
(GND)J4

Power Window ECU
(Rear RH)

W–B

10W–B
(GND)J2

Power Window SW
(Rear RH)

W–B

7
(E)O30

Clearance Warning ECU

W–B

17

JO1

9

JO1

Ground Point
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N10 (E)

F6

S
1
5

(GND)

S5 (E)

S1 (E)

S6 (E)

S2 (E)

S1

S3 (E)

S4 (E)

S10(E)

(E) S11

S12(E)

(E) S13

(E) N43

K5(E)

(E) P1

P1

4

KN1

N1

F2

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B W–B

W–B W–B

W–B

W
–
B

2

3

7

6

2

9

1

W
–
B

W
–
B

W–B

(∗3)

W–B

(∗3)

(E)

(E)

S8

S9

5

Radio Receiver
Assembly

Door Lock Assembly
(Rear LH)

Fuel Suction Pump
and Gage Assembly

Center Stop Lamp

Rear Window
Defogger

License Plate Lamp (RH)

Turn Signal Lamp
(Rear LH)

Rear Combination
Lamp (LH)

Rear Combination
Lamp (RH)

Turn Signal Lamp
(Rear RH)

J
u
n
ct

io
n
 C

o
n
n
e
c
to

r

Rear Combination Lamp (RH)

Rear Combination Lamp (LH)

License Plate Lamp (LH)

Door Lock Assembly
(Luggage)

Luggage Compartment
Door Lock Cylinder

Luggage
Compartment Door
Lock Cylinder

Luggage
Electrical Key SW

N41 (E)
W–B

Rear Sunshade Relay

6

1
B

10

A

17
U10 (E)

W–B

Front Seat Inner Belt
(Front LH)

Junction Connector
N27(A), U11(B)

Junction
Connector

N29

∗ 3 : w/ Smart Entry & Start System

∗ 4 : w/o Smart Entry & Start System

W–B
S8 (E)
Luggage Compartment
Door Lock Cylinder

(∗3)

(∗4)

(E) N16
W–B

Center Stop Lamp

(∗3)

(∗4)

m1(GND)
W–B W–B9

A/C Control
Assembly (Rear)

K2(GND)

9

KN1
W–B W–B4

Power Window SW
(Rear LH)

12

Nm2

m3

(E)
W–B W–B10 Power Outlet

(Luggage
 Compartment)

9

Nm2
W–B

A/C Control
Assembly (Rear)

W–B
(E) m2

K4 (GND)
W–B

Power Window ECU
(Rear LH)

3
KN1

W–B

1

SN1
W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

17

∗ 7 : w/ Seat Position Memory

∗ 8 : w/o Seat Position Memory

Ground Point
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A 41

3 5 6 7 9

18 20171614

4

15

8

19

10

21 22

112

1312

1

White

A 42

3 5 6 7 9

18 20171614

4

15

8

19

10

21 22

112

1312

1

White

A 43

1 2 3

654

Gray

A 44

1 2 3

654

Gray

C 57

1 2 3

654

Gray

E 49

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Black

N 27

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

White

N 29

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

White

O 20

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

White

O 21

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

White

S 15

54321

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

T 18

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

White

U 11

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

White

1E

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Black

3A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3B

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

3C

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3D

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

3F

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

3G

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

Ground Point
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3H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

3I

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3M

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3O

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3Q

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

3R

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

3T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

3U

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

4A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

4B

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

4C

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

4D

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

4E

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

4F

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

4H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

4I

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

4J

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

4K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

White

4L

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Gray

IE

1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10

Yellow

IF

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

White

Ground Point
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IG

1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12

White

IM

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

White

IR

1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12

White

CA3

1 2

3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12
12

34567

89101112

White

EA1

4

9

53 6 7

13 1412 15 16

82

18

1

171110

7 6 5 4 3

15 1416 13 12

1289

10111718

White

EN2

4

10

53 6 7

14 1513 16 17

20

1

11 8

18

2

12

9

19 7 6 5 4 3

16 1517 14 13

110

1120 2

12

8

1819

9

Blue

EO1

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

12345

6789

1011121314151617

White

EO2

4

10

53 6 7

14 1513 16 17

20

1

11 8

18

2

12

9

19 7 6 5 4 3

16 1517 14 13

110

1120 2

12

8

1819

9

Blue

Ground Point
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EQ1

4

10

53 6 7

14 1513 16 17

20

1

11 8

18

2

12

9

19 7 6 5 4 3

16 1517 14 13

110

1120 2

12

8

1819

9

White

FE3

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

12345

6789

1011121314151617

White

HE2

2 4 5 6 8

14 16131210

3

11

7

15

22 24212018 19 23

1 9

17 25

7 6 5 4 3

22 2123 20 19

2

18

8

24

14 1315 12 11 1016

19

1725

White

IE2

2 4 5 6 8

14 16131210

3

11

7

15

22 24212018 19 23

1 9

17 25

7 6 5 4 3

22 2123 20 19

2

18

8

24

14 1315 12 11 1016

19

1725

White

Ground Point
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IM1

4

9

53 6 7

13 1412 15 16

82

18

1

171110

7 6 5 4 3

15 1416 13 12

1289

10111718

White

IX1

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8

4 3 2 1

8 7 6 5

Gray

JO1

1 2
3 4

5 6 7
8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20

12
34

567
89

1011121314151617

181920

White

KN1

1 2
3 4

5 6 7
8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20

12
34

567
89

1011121314151617

181920

White

Nm2

9

1 2 3 4 5

876

1716151413121110

12345

6789

1011121314151617

White

Ground Point
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SN1

4

9

53 6 7

13 1412 15 16

82

18

1

171110

7 6 5 4 3

15 1416 13 12

1289

10111718

White

Ground Point
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